
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Full Council 

Thursday 18 July 2024 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Paige Starkey 01952 383205 / 380110 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors E Aston, S Bentley, K T Blundell, M Boylan, 

A J Burford, S P Burrell, E M Callear, L D Carter, G H Cook, 

E Davies, S Davies, P Davis, F Doran, N A Dugmore, A J Eade, 

A R H England, N A M England, S Handley, Z Hannington, 

C Healy, T L B Janke, A S Jhawar, J Jones, G C W Latham-

Reynolds, L Lewis, G Luter, A D McClements, R Mehta, 

K Middleton, H Morgan, T J Nelson, G L Offland, R A Overton, 

L Parker, I Preece, S J Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes, 

R Sahota, P J Scott, S Syrda, G Thomas, P Thomas, 

J Thompson, W L Tomlinson, K T Tomlinson, K Tonks, 

C R Turley, R Tyrrell, J Urey, O Vickers, P Watling and 

D R W White 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Prayers and Reflections 

 
 

2.0   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council. 

3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
5.0   Leader's Report & Announcements 

 

The Leader of the Council may give an oral report on matters of 
significance to the Borough, comment upon the Cabinet decisions or 
make any announcements. 
 

 

6.0   Election of Leader of the Council 
 
To elect a Leader of the Council until the conclusion of the 26/27 municipal 
year. 
 

 

7.0   Mayor’s Announcements 
 

To note the Mayoral Engagements undertaken since the previous 
Council meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

8.0   Councillor Questions On Notice 
 

To answer questions received under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.  
 
NB   In accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 6.2.9 there will be a maximum of 30 minutes allowed for 
questions and answers.  Any question not answered within the 30 
minute time limit will receive a written reply within 5 working days. 
 

 

9.0   Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the Council 
 

To receive the report on the Cabinet decisions made since publication 
of the last Council meeting agenda. Cabinet Members may speak on 
these decisions and Members may ask questions about key decisions 
of the relevant Cabinet Member for the purposes of clarification only.  
Members are asked to note the additional delegations to officers 
granted at those meetings. 
 

11 - 16 

10.0   Recommendations from Cabinet 
 

 

Cabinet - 10 July 2024 
 

 

10.1   2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

17 - 22 

10.2   2023/24 Financial Outturn Report 
 

23 - 62 

 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 
FULL COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held on Thursday 23 May 2024 
at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford 

TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors E Aston, S Bentley, K T Blundell, M Boylan, 
S P Burrell, E M Callear, L D Carter, G H Cook, E Davies, S Davies, P Davis, 
F Doran, N A Dugmore, A J Eade, A R H England, N A M England, 
S Handley, Z Hannington, C Healy, T L B Janke, A S Jhawar, L Lewis, 
G Luter, A D McClements, R Mehta, K Middleton, H Morgan, T J Nelson, 
G L Offland, R A Overton, I Preece, S J Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, 
H Rhodes, R Sahota, P J Scott, S Syrda, G Thomas, P Thomas, J Thompson, 
W L Tomlinson, K T Tomlinson, K Tonks, C R Turley, R Tyrrell, O Vickers, 
P Watling and D R W White 
 
Apologies: Councillors A J Burford, J Jones, G C W Latham-Reynolds, 
L Parker and J Urey 
 
1 Declaration 
 
Councillor H Rhodes read the following declaration: 
 
“Colleagues, aware of our responsibilities to promote democracy and the 
wellbeing of all local people, on behalf of the Council, I make this commitment 
to our office as elected representatives.  
 
Elected to serve the public good, we recognise that public office is a privilege 
granted by the people and not a right.  
 
We, elected representatives of the people of Telford & Wrekin, declare that we 
will, to the best of our ability, uphold the Council’s constitution and serve the 
community above any private or personal interest.”  
 
Members signified their affirmation of the Declaration. 
 
2 Prayers and Reflections 
 
Lokendra Poudel from the Hindu Temple, Dawley said prayers. 
 
3 Election of Mayor 
 
It was moved by Councillor H Morgan, seconded by Councillor R Mehta, that 
Councillor I Preece be elected as Mayor of the Council.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
RESOLVED – that Councillor I Preece be elected as Mayor of the Council 
for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 
4 Election of Speaker 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Middleton, seconded by Councillor R Overton, 
that Councillor A R H England be elected as Speaker of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor A R H ENgland be elected as Speaker of 
the Council for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 
5 Election of Deputy Speaker 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Overton, seconded by Councillor S J Reynolds, 
that Councillor H Rhodes be elected as Deputy Speaker of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor H Rhodes be elected as Deputy Speaker of 
the Council for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 
6 Election of Deputy Mayor 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Jhawar, seconded by Councillor C Healy, that 
Councillor E Callear be elected as Deputy Mayor of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor E Callear be elected as Deputy Mayor of 
the Council for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 
7 Vote of Thanks to Retiring Mayor 
 
A vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor, Councillor A England, was proposed by 
Councillor R Mehta and seconded by Councillor K Middleton.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Council record its thanks to the retiring Mayor, 
Councillor A England for his service over the 2023/24 term of office. 
 
8 Reply to Vote of Thanks 
 
In response, the retiring Mayor thanked Members for their kind messages and 
stated that it had been an honour to serve as Mayor. He highlighted a number 
of engagements that he had attended with businesses, dignitaries and 
charities. He had been honoured to shake hands with HRH Princess Anne 
during her visit to Harper Adams University, to meet the Duke of Edinburgh in 
Dawley and to have lunch with Queen Camilla.  As First Citizen of the 
Borough he had attended a 103rd Birthday event and children’s events and he 
sent personal thanks to everyone who had invited him to attend their events.  
 

Page 4



 
The retiring Mayor noted that he had raised over £5,000 for the Telford CVS 
for care and care leavers as this was a charity close to his heart.  He looked 
forward to seeing the impact this had within the community.  He wished the 
new Mayor a successful and enjoyable year in office. 
  
 
9 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2024 
be confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 
 
11 Announcements 
 
The Leader welcomed the visitors who had attended this important civic 
occasion. 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor A England on his year as First Citizen and 
Mayor and wished Councillor I Preece well in his forthcoming role. 
 
The Leader expressed that he had made the appointments of his Cabinet, 
Chairs and members of committees and he welcomed the new year with focus 
and energy in order to protect, care and invest in the Borough. 
 
The Leader congratulated Councillor T Nelson on his appointment as the 
Leader of the Opposition and looked forward to weeks, months and years of 
working together.  He also thanked Councillor A Eade as the outgoing 
Opposition Leader. 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor P Thomas as an Independent Member 
following his recent move from his former party membership
[...]
he Leader welcomed the fresh approach and constructive criticism that 
would come over the course of the next municipal year.  The Council was 
here to look after young people in its care and support the most vulnerable 
adults whatever their age or disability.  It would ensure the streets were clean, 
safe and green and that businesses would come to Telford and stay, grow 
and prosper. He expressed that whatever happened nationally, the reality was 
that the country needed to be in a better place, be able to see a GP, families 
have access to a dentist and that he would never stop fighting for the A&E 
and Women and Childrens’ Unit.  It had been the greatest privilege to serve 
the Borough and in order to win trust party politics needed to be put aside. 
 
12 Appointment of Cabinet 
 
Councillor S Davies notified the meeting of his appointments to Cabinet. 
 
13 Delegation Scheme 
 
Councillor S Davies proposed that the Council reassert the delegation scheme 
as detailed in the Council Constitution.  
 

Page 6



 
RESOLVED - that the discharge of Council functions by Committees as 
set out in the Council's Constitution dated 5 March 2020 be approved 
under the provisions of Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
14 Governance Update 
 
Councillor S Davies moved and Councillor R Overton seconded the 
Governance update. 
 
RESOLVED – that:  
 

a) the calculation of political balance following some changes in 
political group membership be noted;  
 

b) the Committees and Boards, shown at Appendix A to the report 
for the 2024/25 Municipal Year, together with the appointment of 
the Chair and Deputy Chair for each body be approved;  
 

c) delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer, to make 
any further calculations of political balance following any 
additional changes in membership;  
 

d) the review and approval of the Terms of Reference for each 
Committee and Board be delegated to the relevant Committee or 
Board be confirmed;  
 

e)
[...]
e Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance, 
Customer Service & 
Governance 

To make amendments to this 
policy going forward in line with 
changes to the appropriate 
legislation or policy. 

Telford and Wrekin 
Corporate Climate 
Change Risk Register 
 

Director for Communities, 
Customer & Commercial 
Services, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change Action, 
Green Spaces, Heritage & 
Leisure 

To ensure that the risk register 
is kept under regular 
review and updates are 
received by Cabinet on an 
annual basis. 

Better Homes for All 
Update 2024 

Director Housing, 
Employment & 
Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Homes 
& Enforcement 

To make ongoing changes to 
the policy including fees, 
charges and fines as may be 
required. 

2023/24 Financial 
Outturn Report 

Interim Director: Finance & 
HR, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Customer 
Services and Governance 

To make any changes 
required. 

 

Page 16



 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

FULL COUNCIL 

18 July 2024 

2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 

 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance and 

Governance 

Lead Director: Michelle Brockway - Interim Director: Finance, People and 

IDT 

Service Area:  Finance, People and IDT 

Report Author:  Pauline Harris – Finance Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 383701 Email: pauline.harris@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Yes – 10 June 2024 

Report considered by: SMT – 18 June 2024 

    Business Briefing – 27 June 2024 

    Cabinet – 10 July 2024 

    Full Council – 18 July 2024 

      

1.0 Recommendations for Decision/Noting 

It is recommended that Full Council: 

1.1 Approve the changes to the capital programme and all associated changes to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, including Treasury and Prudential Indicator.  
Details are in Appendix A.  

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The financial monitoring report to Cabinet on 10 July 2024 provided an update on 
the revenue budget and progress relating to the capital programme.  The report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10a



2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

2 

 

included some changes to the capital programme which now require formal approval 
by Full Council. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 to 2027/28 was approved at 
Full Council on 29 February 2024, which included the 2024/25 revenue budget and 
medium term capital programme.  
 

3.2 Changes to the capital programme are approved by Full Council. 
 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 The approvals required are attached at Appendix A. 

5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 Not Applicable. 

6.0 Key Risks 
 
6.1 Budget holders actively manage their budgets and the many financial risks and 

challenges that council services face, examples include the risk of a particularly 

harsh winter which would impact adversely on the winter gritting and adult social 

care budgets, the increasing dependency on income from a wide range of activities 

and the risk of interest rate movements and further inflationary pressures, the risk 

of changes in legislative or accounting requirements impacting on budgets etc.  The 

Council has comprehensive risk management arrangements in place, which are 

reviewed and updated by the Senior Management Team.   

 
7.0 Council Priorities 

 

7.1 Delivery of all Council priorities depends on the effective use of available resources.  

Regular financial monitoring in the financial management reports helps to highlight 

variations from plan so that action can be taken to effectively manage the Council’s 

budget. 

 

8.0 Financial Implications 

 

8.1 The financial impacts are detailed in the report. 

 

9.0 Legal and HR Implications 

 

9.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  The S151 Officer has 

a statutory duty to monitor income and expenditure 
[...]
ion Corporate Items Capital Receipts (2,205,832.54) 2,205,832.54

(51,092,532.38) 42,969,663.56 8,122,868.82

New Allocations

Scheme Service Area Funding Source 24/25 25/26

£ £

All Other School Schemes Education & Skills Grant 6,213,542.15

Pothole Action Fund Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services Grant 548,000.00

Cemeteries Communities, Customer & Commercial Services Revenue (54,299.63)

Housing Housing, Employment & Infrastructure Grant 2,516,094.00    

HE Liability Sites Prosperity and Investment External (200,000.00)

Land Deal Board Schemes Prosperity and Investment External (424,575.90)

Town Fund Wellington Prosperity and Investment Capital Receipts 1,300,000.00   

HE Land Deal Prosperity and Investment External (217,740.24)

Towns Fund Oakengates Prosperity and Investment Capital Receipts 1,230,000.00   

Decarbonisation Prosperity & Investment Grant 1,083,983.00    

Accommodation Prosperity & Investment Revenue 150,000.00       

10,039,579.28 2,105,424.10

Capital Approvals - by Service Area

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Full Council 

18 July 2024 

2023/24 Financial Outturn Report 

 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance, Customer 

Services and Governance 

Lead Director: Michelle Brockway - Interim Director: Finance & Human 

Resources 

Service Area:  Finance & Human Resources 

Report Author:  Pauline Harris - Finance Manager: Corporate Finance 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 383701 Email: pauline.harris@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Yes  - 2 May 2024 

Report considered by: Senior Management Team – 14 May 2024 

    Business Briefing – 23 May 2024  

    Cabinet – 10 July 2024    

 

1.0 Recommendations for Decision/Noting 

It is recommended that Full Council approves the following: 

1.1 The revenue outturn position for 2023/24, which remains subject to audit by the 
Council’s external auditors, and related virements in Appendix C  

1.2 The transfers to reserves, and associated approval to the relevant members of the 
Senior Management Team (as determined by the Chief Executive) after consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Member to spend the reserves detailed in Appendix E  

1.3 The capital outturn position and related supplementary estimates, re-phasing and 
virements shown in Appendix D and as summarised in the report 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10b



2023/24 Financial Outturn Report 
 

2 

 

1.4 To grant delegated authority to the Interim Director: Finance & HR to make any 
changes required, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Customer 
Services and Governance  

1.5 To note the performance against income targets 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To present the final outturn position for the year to members, relating to: the revenue 
budget, capital programme and income collection and seek the necessary approvals 
to comply with financial regulations. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 – 2026/27 was approved at 
Full Council on 2 March 2023, which included the 2023/24 revenue budget and 
medium term capital programme.  Since the MTFS was approved, the economic 
climate has continued to change with high inflation, high energy costs, increases in 
interest rates and increasing demand for many services partly fuelled by the cost of 
living emergency facing our residents, businesses and the Council itself.   
 

3.2 Good financial management is an essential element of good governance and long-
term service planning which are critical to ensuring that local service provision is 
sustainable and the use of resources is maximised in order to meet the needs of our 
residents. 
 

3.3 Financial monitoring reports have been provided during 2023/24 showing the 
projected outturn position i.e. how projected net revenue spend compares to the 
budget set for the year; progress against the 2023/24 cap

Minutes of the meeting


 
FULL COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held on Thursday 18 July 2024 
at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, 

TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors E Aston, S Bentley, K T Blundell, M Boylan, 
A J Burford, S P Burrell, E M Callear, L D Carter, C Chikandamina, G H Cook, 
E Davies, P Davis, F Doran, N A Dugmore, A R H England, N A M England, 
S Handley, Z Hannington, C Healy, T L B Janke, A S Jhawar, J Jones, 
L Lewis, G Luter, A D McClements, R Mehta, K Middleton, H Morgan, 
T J Nelson, R A Overton, I Preece, S J Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, 
H Rhodes, P J Scott, S Syrda, G Thomas, P Thomas, J Thompson, R Tyrrell, 
J Urey, O Vickers, P Watling and D R W White 
 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors S Davies, A J Eade, G C W Latham-Reynolds, 
G L Offland, L Parker, R Sahota, W L Tomlinson, K T Tomlinson, K Tonks and 
C R Turley 
 
16 Prayers and Reflections 
 
Ian Oliver of the Dawley Baptist Church said prayers. 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 23 
May 2024 be confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 
 
19 Election of Leader of the Council 
 
It was moved by Councillor H Rhodes, seconded by Councillor C Healy that 
Councillor L D Carter be elected as Leader of the Council until the conclusion 
of the 2026/27 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor L D Carter be elected as Leader of the 
Council until the conclusion of the 2026/27 municipal year. 
 
20 Leader's Report & Announcements 
 



 
The Leader thanked Councillor Rhodes and Councillor Healy for their support 
and noted Councillor Rhodes’ exemplary service.  
 
The Leader promised residents that he would be honest, determined and 
committed and would work hard to never fall below the standards that had 
been set. 
 
The Leader thanked Shaun Davies MP for his commitment and dedication 
during his eight years as Leader and gave details of his achievements which 
included the pandemic, protecting services at the Princess Royal Hospital 
(PRH) and continuing to have the lowest Council Tax in the Midlands.  He 
praised his positive outward vision, his efforts to secure investment into the 
borough and always putting residents first. 
 
The Leader spoke about his journey into politics and the support he had 
received and he had been lucky to have met so many like-minded people on 
his journey. 
 
The Leader took seriously his service in public office and would continue to do 
the right thing for residents and diligently pursue the best for the borough 
whilst enhancing opportunities, particularly in relation to education and he 
would invest in schools, skills hubs and stronger links with universities.  He 
would continue to care and protect Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, 
invest in public transport and cycleways and ensure continued access to 
green spaces and provide Green Flag parks. 
 
The Leader confirmed that green waste collections without additional charges 
and free car parking would continue and he would look to continue to have the 
lowest Council Tax in the Midlands.  He would continue to invest into front line 
services via partnership working and continue to lead the campaign to protect 
the services at PRH. 
 
The Leader would strive to find the common ground and have difficult and 
honest conversations in order to deliver what was best for local residents, but 
this would not be without its challenges.  He thanked Members for allowing 
him the privilege of becoming leader and he would try every day to be the best 
reflection of the borough. 
 
21 Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor asked Members to note the engagements undertaken since the 
last Council meeting in May 2024. 
 
The Mayor congratulated Shaun Davies and Mark Pritchard on their election 
as Members of Parliament for the Telford and The Wrekin constituencies 
following the election on 4 July and wished them well.  



 
 
In the short space of time since the Mayor had been elected, he had been 
very fortunate to attend a number of engagements both at home and outside 
the borough and he had enjoyed meeting local residents, event organisers 
and businesses and looked forward to meeting many more. 
 
The Mayor had attended the VIP Crucial Crew Day, which he had been lucky 
enough to attend last year as Deputy Mayor. The event was very informative 
and it was good to learn about all the new scenarios that were being brought 
to the sessions this year. 
 
The Mayor thanked everyone for their kind messages and looked forward to 
seeing what was to come over the next year.  
 
22 Councillor Questions On Notice 
 
The following questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.2:-  
 
(a) Councillor P J Scott asked the following question of Councillor C Healy, 

Cabinet Member: Climate Action, The Environment, Heritage & Visitor 
Economy 

 
"Newport Canal is a Telford and Wrekin Council owned asset that is highly 
regarded in the area by all residents and visitors. The water quality and 
general health of the waterway is vital to all flora and fauna. Can the Cabinet 
Member for Climate Action, The Environment and Heritage and Visitor 
Economy confirm what the council are doing to keep our canal healthy now 
and in the long term?" 
 
Councillor C Healy responded that Newport Canal was an important highly 
valued Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).  Natural England monitored 
consents and assents and the council undertook daily maintenance together 
with scheduled grass cutting and hedge maintenance along the tow path.  A 
special contractor was due to undertake weed control in late summer following 
permission from Natural England and this would be communicated to the local 
angling clubs and Members.  A water environment grant had been granted by 
the Environment Agency and this had enabled Shropshire Wildlife Trust to 
undertake work to manage some of the wildlife species during 2019-2021 but 
this had not been required during the last couple of years.  The canal was a 
dynamic environment and work would continue with the Environment Agency 
and Severn Trent. 
 
Councillor P J Scott asked a supplementary question.  “A while ago it was 
suggested that the canal, Victoria Park and Norbroom Park would become 
green flagged was that still happening”.  
 



 
Councillor C Healy responded that an application for the Victoria Park and the 
Canal would be submitted next year, but this currently did not include 
Norbroom Park at this stage as this created too big an area in terms of the 
green flag award. 
 
 
(b)  Councillor R Tyrrell asked the following question of Councillor R A 

Overton, Cabinet Member: Homes & Enforcement and Customer 
Services 

 
“Please can the cabinet member confirm this Council continues to prioritise 
the health, wellbeing and comfort of its residents, and the quiet enjoyment of 
their properties.”   
 
Councillor R A Overton responded that the council were on the side of 
residents and were working with the regulator, Environment Agency and the 
site operator to put a robust action plan in place and would hold the operators 
to account to ensure the actions were delivered.  The council had been quick 
to organise a well-attended session for residents with the Environment 
Agency and site operators and air quality monitoring equipment had recently 
been installed in proximity to the landfill site with results to be provided to 
residents via a website.  They were working hard to bring the matter to a 
close. 
 
Councillor R Tyrrell noted the excellent efforts of the agencies working 
together alongside officers and asked a supplementary question as to “why 
had there been separate briefings to Members who weren’t part of the 
administration despite the request for a joint update, why was this not a joint 
update and how did this reconcile the principle of behaving with integrity and 
openness”. 
 
Councillor R A Overton responded that two briefing sessions had been held, 
one in consultation with Ward Members of the wards only slightly affected by 
the Potters Landfill site and a further session for those Councillors whose 
wards were fully affected and they were held separately as they required 
different information. 
 
 
(c)  Councillor S Bentley asked the following question of Councillor L D 

Carter, Leader 
 
“Can the new Leader reaffirm the commitment his predecessor made that 
there will not be green bin charges in T&W until at least 2027 and that the 
collections will continue as at present every other week, dates only changing 
with Bank hols etc?” 
 



 
Councillor L D Carter responded that he understood the concerns following 
the announcement by Shropshire Council that they were introducing a £56 per 
year recycling charge for green waste. He gave a cast iron guarantee that the 
council would do the right thing and continue free green waste collections and 
that they would always commit to this and collections would remain at the 
current frequency. 
 
Councillor S Bentley asked a supplementary question that as rural areas had 
large gardens and more than one green bin, would there be any change to the 
number of bins to each property. 
 
Councillor L D Carter responded that everything would remain the same 
particularly in relation to household recycling centres to be open every day, 
free car parking on council car parks, libraries and community centres open 
and free swimming for the under 25s and this would be accomplished by 
investing wisely. 
 
 
(d)  Councillor N A Dugmore asked the following question of R A Overton, 

Cabinet Member: Homes & Enforcement and Customer Services 
 
“Due to the holiday period and many Parish Councils not meeting until 
September can the consultation period for the Community Governance 
Review be extended to allow for an informed response to the proposals by 
both Parish Councillors and residents?" 
 
Councillor R A Overton responded that he understood the position and that 
the holiday period was fast approaching.  Some Parish and Town Councils 
were holding extraordinary meetings prior to the summer break and other 
were holding meetings the first week back in September.  Due to the legal 
timetable and final publication of the Community Governance Review (CGR) 
the timetable was unable to be moved.  The council would ask at the 
Boundary Review Committee meeting that the final response date be moved 
until 4 September 2024.  The second round of consultations would take place 
in order that key stakeholders and residents could contribute as it had been 
requested that responses were received from as many people as possible and 
there had been a disappointing number of responses from the first round of 
consultation.  This would be raised at the Boundary Review Committee being 
held on 19 July 2024. 
 
Councillor N A Dugmore asked a supplementary question as to “why had the 
Boundary Review Meeting due to be held on 2 May 2024 been cancelled 
without it being replaced which meant the public consultation was delayed 
there was then a tight timescale”.  
 



 
Councillor R A Overton responded that the meeting timetable had been 
pushed back due to the general election and that he would provide a written 
response. 
 
23 Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the 

Council 
 
Members received the report on the Cabinet decisions made since the last 
meeting of the Council.  
 
Better Homes for All 
 
Councillor T J Nelson asked for clarification on how and what method the 
council would and could undertake to guarantee objectivity and fairness in 
relation to NuPlace complaints and issues when investigating itself.  Social 
housing landlords could be investigated by Homes England and the council 
who could issue punishments and fines.  As NuPlace was a private landlord, 
how could the council be objective and fair in this case. 
 
Councillor R A Overton responded that the council took all complaints 
seriously and they had received complaints which had been dealt with.  The 
council was on the side of the residents and where NuPlace was seen to be 
failing they would continue to give the tenants the best service possible.   
 
24 Recommendations from Cabinet 
 
(a) 2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report  
 
The Cabinet Member: Finance and Governance presented the 2024/25 
Financial Monitoring Report which provided an update on the revenue budget 
and progress relating to the capital programme.  The report gave details of 
some changes to the capital programme which required formal approval. 
 
RESOLVED – that the changes to the capital programme and all 
associated changes to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, including 
Treasury and Prudential Indicator be approved. 
 
(b) 2023/24 Financial Outturn Report  
 
The Cabinet Member: Finance and Governance presented the 2023/24 
Financial Outturn Report which set out the final position for the year in relation 
to the revenue budget, capital programme and income collection.  The report 
sought the necessary approval to comply with financial regulations. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 



 
a) the revenue outturn position for 2023/24, which remains subject to 

audit by the Council’s external auditors, and related virements be 
approved;  
 

b) the transfers to reserves, and associated approval to the relevant 
members of the Senior Management Team (as determined by the 
Chief Executive) after consultation with the relevant Cabinet 
Member to spend the reserves be approved;  
 

c) the capital outturn position and related supplementary estimates, 
re-phasing and virements be approved;  
 

d) delegated authority be granted to the Interim Director: Finance & 
HR to make any changes required, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Customer Services and Governance; 
and 
 

e) the performance against income targets be noted. 
 
25 CSE Inquiry 
 
In accordance with the provisions of s100B(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, by reason of special circumstances, namely the report of the 
Independent Chair of the Independent Inquiry – Telford Child Sexual 
Exploitation published on 16 July 2024, the Chair of the meeting was of the 
opinion that this item should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Leader informed Members that following the conclusion of the CSE 
Inquiry two years ago, and publication of the report making 47 
recommendations, the council was tasked with setting up an independent 
governance structure which involved key partners such as the Police, West 
Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner and health partners to deliver against 
the 47 recommendations.  As part of this work, the Council chose to include 
the views and expertise of three lived experience consultees.  
 
The Independent Chair, Tom Crowther KC, was invited back to Telford, earlier 
than expected, in March 2024 to consider how work to meet the 
recommendations of his original report had progressed. The Independent 
Chair issued his final report on 16 July 2024 but the Leader acknowledged 
that this did not represent the end of the council’s work and the report also 
made that clear.   
 
The report was positive and commended the Council on its approach which 
was now an admiral role that others could learn from.  There were now bold 
initiatives to protect children against CSE.  Alongside its key stakeholders 
there had been a dedicated approach to implementing change which was 



 
testament to the tenacity and guidance of the lived experience consultees who 
held the council to account and supported and shaped the delivery of 
improvements. 
 
The Leader thanked everyone involved with the CSE inquiry. 
 
During the debate, some Members congratulated the council on the report 
and the work of the officers involved.  Good progress had been made and it 
was hoped children would now have the confidence to come forward too, so 
that the criminals could be tackled and be put behind bars.  Other Members 
asked if the annual CSE report could be brought to Full Council more often 
and thanked Tom Crowther KC, together with the three lived experience 
consultees in bringing this inquiry to a positive conclusion. It was asked that 
the council put on record a tribute to the dedication and courage of the lived 
experience consultees who had been invaluable in ensuring the thoroughness 
of the inquiry.  In order to continue to keep children safe it was important to 
continue the fight against CSE to prevent it happening again. 
 
RESOLVED – that 
 

a)  the outcome of the review undertaken by the Independent Chair of 
the Inquiry into CSE in Telford be noted;  

 
b)  the work of officers in progressing the recommendations 

contained within the report of the Independent Inquiry into CSE in 
Telford published on 12 July 2022 be endorsed;  

 
c)  to continue working with partners and the lived experience 

consultees through the independently-chaired Strategic 
Implementation Group to ensure that continuous improvement in 
relation to CSE is undertaken inclusive of those with lived 
experience be agreed;  

 
d)  the commitment, made through the budget-setting process and 

via Cabinet, to maintaining funding for the CATE team as set out 
in recommendation 7 of the Inquiry’s report published on 12 July 
2022 be reaffirmed;  

 
e)  officers to take steps through the budget-setting process for 

2025/26 to ensure funding for Children’s Safeguarding and for The 
Holly Project; and 

 
f)  sincere thanks and gratitude to the three independent lived 

experience consultees, Holly Archer, Scarlett Jones and Joanne 
Phillips for their commitment in supporting the Council to fulfil its 
recommendations be given. 



 
 
The meeting ended at 7.03 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 14 November 2024 

 


